Pos: 2 /Siebert/Bedienungsanl eitungen/Serie S402/SX402/Ti telseiten/SX402 Titelsei te PFN  RT @ 3\mod_1472646787878_48.docx @ 26234 @  @ 1
Series SX402
Alphanumeric displays
with Profinet IO RT interface
Operating instructions
Pos: 3 /Siebert/Seitenumbruch @ 0\mod_1314194553878_0.docx @ 150 @  @ 1
BAL SX402 PFN RT 1.00 2/23
Pos : 4 /Siebert/Bedienungsanl eitungen/Gerätebeschr eibung Grossanzeigen all e Serien/Kontakt @ 1\mod_1339668951540_48.docx @ 4323 @ 1 @ 1

4 Unit description
Pos: 14 /Si ebert /Bedi enungsanlei tungen/Seri e S402/SX402/Gerätebeschrei bung/Geltungsber eich/SX402 Geltungsbereich PFN RT   @ 3\mod_1472637751983_48.docx @ 26221 @ 2 @ 1
Model designation
This manual applies to units with the following model designation:
SX402-220/05/0G-001/0B-CP  SX402-420/05/0G-001/0B-CP
SX402-240/05/0G-001/0B-CP  SX402-220/09/0G-001/0B-CP
Pos: 15 /Si ebert /Seitenumbr uch @ 0\mod_1314194553878_0.docx @ 150 @  @ 1
BAL SX402 PFN RT 1.00 9/23
Pos : 16 /Si ebert /Bedi enungsanlei tungen/Seri e S402/SX402/Inbetri ebnahme/Ü BS Inbetriebnahme @ 3\mod_1472654575083_48.docx @ 26268 @ 1 @ 1
5 Start-up
Pos: 17 /Si ebert /Bedi enungsanlei tungen/Seri e S402/SX402/Inbetri ebnahme/SX402 Inbetriebnahme PFN  RT @ 3\mod_1472650649311_48.docx @ 26261 @ 2 @ 1
Start-up
To locate the device in the hardware catalog of the engineering tool the GSDML file must be installed.
The file is on the data carrier included in delivery.
After installing the GSDML file the Profinet IO-device named NL51NDPL which is located in the
hardware catalog is added to an existing Profinet IO-system.
The output addresses of the device are defined (here: input address 2 and output address 40 … 47).
Translations:
Suchen search
Profil profile
Weitere Feldgeräte Other field devices
BAL SX402 PFN RT 1.00 10/23
By assigning a name the device receives an IP address assigned by the controller and it is registered
in the Engineering Tool. From this moment the display is manageable via the defined output
addresses.
Translations:
Steckplatz socket
Baugruppe module
Bestellnummer order no.
Diagnoseadresse diagnostic address
Kommentar comment
In OB100 the following settings must be made in accordance with the assigned data in the hardware
configuration.
Translations:
Gerätenamen vergeben assign device name
Gerätename device name
Gerätetyp type of device
Vorhandene Geräte existing devices
Name zuweisen assign name
Teilnehmer-Blinktest flash test participant
Dauer duration
Sekunden seconds
BAL SX402 PFN RT 1.00 11/23
Blinken ein flashing on
Aktualisieren update
Exportieren export
Schließen close
Hilfe help
nur Geräte gleichen Typs anzeigen only show devices of the same kind
nur Geräte ohne Namen anzeigen only show devices without name
From the PLC example (input byte 2 and output byte 40 …47)
1. Handshake bit of input address (bit 7 in the input byte 2)
2. Handshake bit of output address (bit 0 in the output byte 40)
3. First user data byte (Handshake address +1) = output byte 40 +1
4. Length of data package is always 8 byte
5. Work data module (for the function) see example DB1
At the end the following values have to be entered in FC1:
BAL SX402 PFN RT 1.00 12/23
When calling the communication modules the work data block has to be entered.
The two other values marked are data blocks which contain the texts to be send.
To be able to send the texts from DB2 and DB3 to the display a positive flank has to be set on input
E0.0 or E0.1
BAL SX402 PFN RT 1.00 13/23
Pos: 18 /Si ebert /Seitenumbr uch @ 0\mod_1314194553878_0.docx @ 150 @  @ 1
Pos : 19 /Si ebert /Bedi enungsanlei tungen/Seri e S402/SX402/Ans teuerung/ÜBS Ans teuerung @ 3\mod_1473753311711_48.docx @ 26359 @ 1 @ 1